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RAJYA SABHA .

Wednesday, the 9th August, 1989 | 18th
Sravana, 1911 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the .

clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

HOMAGE TO MARTYRS OF 'QUIT

INDIA' MOVEMENT

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members,
9th August, that is today isa very-historic and momentous day in the freedom struggle of our country. It was on this day in 1942, that Mahatma Gandhi Father of the Nation, gave the call "Quit India" to the British Government. The whole nation responded to the call of Gandhiji and participated in the movement with single-
minded commitment and dedication, which culminated in our achieving independence five years later. Today is he day of thanks-giving and dedica-
on, a day of remembrance and re-Tence. We pay our humble- and peciful homage to all those mart-

,- who gave their lives and to ail ose who suffered untold sufferings for the cause of Independence. I would request Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a nark of respect to the memory of the martyrs and freedom fighters.

[Hon. Members then stood in silence for one minute.]

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH (West Bengal) : What about Bharat bachhhao day?

HOMAGE TO ATOM BOMB VIC-
TIMS OF HIROSHIMA ANO
NAGASAKI

MR. CHAIRMAN; Hon. Members, I also refer to the holocaust that shook mankind the world over 44 years ago. The dreaded atom bomb was dropped on the cities of Hiroshima- and Nagasaki in Japan on the 6th ™
9th August, 1945, killing and maiming lakhs of innocent people and leaving behind a trial of suffering, misery and destruction. I pray these tragic incidents will never be repeated again and I would request hon. Members to rise in their places and observe silence as a mark of respect to the memory of the bomb victims.

[Hon, Members then stood in silence for one minute.]

ORAL ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Steamer Service between Bombay and Goa

*321. SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state.

(a) whether Government propose to resume Bombay-Goa steamer service;

(b) if noty whether ~Governmet' propose to permit P operatoi to ply 'steamers on this route; and

(c) whether any applications have been received by Government for licence for ships/hovercraft/hydrofoil to ply on this route and if so, the number thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF SURFACE

TRANSPORT (SHRI RAJESH

PILOT); (a) and (b) Government have no proposal to resume the steamer service. Their policy is to encourage private operators to ply on the route.

(c) Four amplication,, were received

' SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Sir,
I- understand that these two steamers which were plying between Bombay and Goa "Konkan* Shakti" and "Konkan Shevak" are on a special mission in national interest. But I would like the hon. Minister to reconsider his

1 proposal and see that when this mission is over, the steamers are put back

I on this route
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SHRI RAJESH PILOT; Sir, we will aisider this proposal.
SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES; The linister has mentioned that they are in receipt of four applications for this route. May I know if these applications are suo motu or the Ministry advertised for this route?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: When the steamer service was stopped by the Government on this route, there were requests from various sectors, from Governments of both the States, Maharashtra and Goa; both approached the Central Government and we advised them if we could have the private sector helping us in this sector.
On that basis, these three companies offered four proposals for this route, out of which three were rejected due
°to various factors and one with Binkam Shipping Private Limited is still valid up to 29th November 1989.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI; sir, this steamer service is of vital importance since 65 per cent of the international tourist;, land in Bombay and everybody wants destination to Goa. During the IPKF operations, these ships were withdrawn but a commitment wag given at that time that these would be reintroduced for service.
The Minister mentioned that four applications have been received out of which three have Dbeen rejected and one is still valid. But I don't think it is going to come about. Anyway, till such time the private sector does not enter, would the Government propose to reintroduce the service that was available earlier, and there was a commitment also mad, earlier to the

Government of Maharashtra and the "Sovernment of Goa that it would press it in after the IPKF requirements are over.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT.- Initially, the commitment was that whatever the losses in this service, 80 per cent of the total loss would.be reimbursed in some ratio between Maharashtra, Goa and the Central Government.
* This 80 per cent of the loss was shared between the Government of Maharashtra, Goaand Central Government in the ratio of 45:35:25. The remaining 20 per cent of loss was met by SCI: "We had a discussion with the State Governments and we proposed to them that either they run this service by an arrangement between the State Government of Goa and the State Government of Maharashtra or if they want SCI to run it for them, then they must reimburse the losses, because it is certainly no logic that SCI should suffer the loss for giving this servics between one State to another State.
Shipping Corporation is a totally commercial organisation as far as shipping is concerned. So, there was not a very positive response from both the States. Then they said if We permit them, they can have private sector involved in it. We permitted both the State Governments to offer it to private sector and if they run this service between both the places, the Central Government has no objection.
Secondly, I agree with the hon. Member that for tourists it is a good attraction because sailing in a ship for 22 hours is very comfortable and it is a beautiful sail, but as far as the number of passengers is concerned, it was coining down because people who are really in need to go from Bombay to Goa, they have taken the mode of road transport. So it was more of a tourist nature operating for 8 months in a year, from October to May. During the monsoon, it would stop. So both the State Governments have been advised that they must put in'their eflorts if they have to develop their tourism through the ITDC or the Tourism Department from the Central Governmeni [ would certainly pas* on the suggestions of the hon. Members to both the State Governments and also our Tourism department if they could co-operate and resume service in some ways.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI; What

are you going to do?

SHRI RAJESH PILOT.- I can provide the ships.
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SHRI T. R. BALU; Through you,
Sir, I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether he has received any applications to fly hydrofoil or hovercraft as far as the eastern coast-line is concerned, and whether the Government proposes to help such entrepreneurs by way of subsidy so as to bring down the rates as far as the fare by bus and train is concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN; The question does not arise; but if you have got any information, you can give it.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: 1 don't think there ig "any particular project for the east and west coast but we had tried through SCI and through some other agencies where we could cut the road distance by using water transport, like we wanted a so-so service betweem some route between Maharashtra and Goa again.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He asked about the east coast,

SHRI RAJESH PILOT; The route is Jafarabad-Bombay-Marmagoa-New
Mangalore.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You are talking about the west coast.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT: I have said very clearly. There is no proposal in regard to the east coast. But I said. that we, on our own, tried to get some proposals whereby the road distance could be reduced by using the water transport. Of these proposals, one proposal was in regard to the Jafarabad-Bombay-Marmagao - New Mangalore route, touching the other ports..,

SHRT T. R. BALU: Mr. Minister, you are talking about the west coast.
My question was in relation to the Bay of Bengal.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT; I hope you understand me. I have said that there is no proposal. But Sir, I can always inform the House. I can always give the House additional information that we have in this regard. I do not think there is any restriction on that.
I am just telling the House that we are trying to cut the distance...

MR. CHAIRMAN; It is no; permitted under the rules.

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU GUPTA:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know whether the hon. Minister has considered the wvarious cost factors involved in the hydrofoil and steamer transport. What I would suggest is that we should look at the whole problem from the point of view that we have a very beautiful coastline throughout the country, in this connection, I would like to know whether there is any proposal to have an all India coastline travel by hydrofoil or, sector-wise, by steamer, so that you can start from one end of the country to go to the other, i would like to know whether this would be feasible from the tourism point of view.

SHRI RAJESH PILOT; Sir, keeping this in mind, we did try our best to get proposals from both the public and the private sectors. But no proposal ha come either in regard to the hydrofoil, or, in regard to the other proposal referred to by the hon.
Member.

=Y wygeRr WA O Y, O#A qredfia wEY & B SrAAT SEar g f& FormaT O TAIEEATE a& ST
Gwe wme afad [y w7 A7
AQET AT 91, TARC FT GEI TT
#9 &% A8 A &1 T GFAE & 7

s ol :gbﬁ’ B ._5*3]1'
Vialy Wils o o> gyiie Sala
o 45 T | &KL 45 g9m
iyS Pl ym peptul paley yl lp WS Kul L@ W &yyale €
sae] I g gl & &G S

[- 2
t [] Transliteration in Arabic script.
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1 URW ylawE : FAEF AY, anit & MArT & oW g9 FEFA
§ EARIIT F F o W@ § AWK
sud HIGT iy g &1 gAN W7 Al
1 mET ot ¥ S ¥ A
&g § At gw @Y fEr dues
F Sud ¥3 awfegl & @ As
g AT Sy ) a8 gawr fred aw
1 WA, gA IHIT A/ agad
287 2 f 9% ®IE 4T BT FEL
Gqeg & {7 g dar § 9y, fwAa
§Hd 9awr Gar ISt wg o
o wedl gt Fad smafa g

*322. [The questioner . (Shri Ravi Jethmalani) was absent. For answer, vide col. 35 infra].

UNESCOV/s Participation in Jawahar Lal Nehru Centenary celebrations

*323. SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOMENT be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that UNESCO has decided to participate in the Jawahar Lal Nehru Centenary Celebrations by translating and publishing Nehru's work in Spanish and organising seminars etc; and

(b) if (0, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DECELOPMENT (SHRI P.
SHIV SHANKER): (a) Yes, Sir'.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

In pursuance of the Resolution adopted at the 24th Session of General Conference of UNESCO held in October-November, 1987. UNESCO has initiated/associated itself with the following activities connected with celebration of 100th anniversary of birth of Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru: —

(i) Translation and Publication in Spanish of selected extracts from Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru's under mentioned works: —

(a) Discovery of India
(b) Glimpses of World History
(c) Autobiography

(i) International Seminar on Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru from 27-29
September at UNESCO Paris on the theme "Jawaharlal Nehru, the Man and his Vision" in which eminent personalities and intellectuals from all over the world are expected to participate.

(iii) Issue of a Commemorative coin on Pandit Jawaharlal = Nehru which will be released by UNESCO at the inauguration of the International Seminar.

(iv) Proposal to institute an International Annual Award in the memory of Pandit Jawaharlal
Nehru.

(v) Provision of space and services, free of charge, for a prestigious

Exhibition on Nehru entitled "Nehru: his life and his India"which will be organised by Implementation Gommittee for

Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru Centenary from September 7—29,
1989.

(vi) Under its participation programme, Provision of a subvention of Rs. 2,24,500]- (equivalent of US §$ 15,0000 to the
Nehru Memorial Museum and Library, New Delhi for organising at New Delhi an International Symposium on "Jawaharlal ~ Nehru—Liberationai ~ Movements in Asia and Africa and the World Order'*.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED-
DY: Chairman, Sir, the 24th Session

